RESOLUTION NO. 2023-65

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW LADDER TRUCK FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY AND AUTHORIZING THE FIRE CHIEF TO EXECUTE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley desires to purchase a new ladder truck for the Fire Department of the City of Grass Valley to be delivered when its current ladder truck completes 16 years in service and 17 years on the road;

WHEREAS, section 3.08.170 of the Grass Valley Municipal Code (GVMC) authorizes the City of Grass Valley to participate in, use, sponsor, conduct or administer a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of any supplies, equipment, or service with one or more public procurement units without complying with the requirements of GVMC sections 3.08.080, 3.08.090, or 3.08.100;

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley participates in a cooperative purchasing program with the public agency Sourcewell which includes Contract No. 113021-RVG-3 for emergency vehicles, fire trucks, and equipment;

WHEREAS, with the support of the City's Measure E Committee, City staff recommends that the City purchase a new ladder truck from Fire Apparatus Solutions pursuant to Sourcewell Contract No. 113021-RVG-3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Grass Valley as follows:

- 1. **Recitals.** That the foregoing statements are true and correct.
- 2. **Authorization.** The City Council hereby authorizes the Fire Chief to enter into an agreement, subject to legal review, with Fire Apparatus Solutions for the purchase of a ladder truck in the amount of \$2,151,138.36. The City Manager and/or Director of Finance may exercise the authority granted to them by the Resolution No. 2023-45 and the General Budget of the City of Grass Valley for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to make necessary budget adjustments or take other actions necessary for the execution of this agreement.
- 3. **Validity.** That such purchasing agreement is made in accordance with the City Charter Article XIII and Grass Valley Municipal Code Chapter 3.08 because the

329514.1

City may procure supplies, equipment, and services through cooperative purchasing agreements without advertising and bidding.

- 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
- 5. **Certification.** The Grass Valley City Clerk shall attest to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and its approval by the City Council and shall cause the same to be listed in the records of the City.

ADOPTED as a Resolution by the City Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting thereof on the 28th day of November 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAINS:		
ABSENT:		
	Jan Arbuckle, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Taylor Day, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Michael G. Colantuono, City Attorney		

329514.1